
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 615

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH JULY, 2018

NEW AYUSH COLLEGES

615. SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA:
SHRI CHANDRAKANT KHAIRE:
SHRI MAHEISH GIRRI:
SHRIMATI PRATYUSHA RAJESHWARI SINGH:
SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to open new AYUSH colleges/centres in the country
and if so, the details thereof indicating the number of said colleges running at present
State/UT-wise and stream-wise along with the number of students enrolled in each stream
during the last three years;

(b) the details of funds allocated for the purpose during the current financial year, State/UT-
wise including Maharashtra;

(c) whether the Government has received proposals from various States to open new AYUSH
colleges in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(d) whether the Government has imposed two years ban on setting up of new AYUSH
colleges and if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) whether there is acute shortage of teachers in AYUSH colleges and if so, the details
thereof and the reasons therefor and the further steps being taken by the Government to
improve the quality of education and infrastructure capacity in these colleges?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The Central Government grants permission to open new AYUSH colleges as per the
provisions of Section 13A of Indian Medicine Central Council Act (IMCC), 1970 and
Section12A of Homoeopathic Central Council (HCC) Act, 1970 respectively.

The number of Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathy colleges State/UT wise
and stream wise along with the number of students enrolled in each stream during the last
three years are placed at Annexure - I.



(b): Under AYUSH Educational Institution component of National AYUSH Mission
(NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of new AYUSH Educational
Institutions in the States/UTs where it is not available in Government Sector. Accordingly,
State/UT Government may send proposal as per NAM guidelines. State/UT wise status of
approved proposals of setting up of new colleges including Maharashtra is furnished as
Annexure II.

(c): The applications received from various states to open new AYUSH Colleges State/UT
wise are placed at Annexure III

(d): In the process of streamlining the education matters of AYUSH Colleges and to bring
transparency and improvement in the quality of AYUSH education, the Ministry has initiated
various action to bring reforms. The efforts shall take some time. Therefore, the M/o AYUSH
has decided not to receive fresh applications for starting new AYUSH Colleges for A.Y.
2019-20 and A.Y. 2020-21.

(e): The Central Government ensures that AYUSH colleges meet the requirement as
prescribed in Minimum Standard Requirement (MSR) Regulations of respective systems
including teachers and infrastructure while granting permission to AYUSH colleges.

…………………..



Annexure - I
Status of Ayurveda, Siddha and Unani Colleges (2015-16)

S. No. State Ayurveda Siddha Unani Total Colleges
1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0
2. Andhra Pradesh 3 0 1 4
3. Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0
4. Assam 1 0 0 1
5. Bihar 8 0 4 12
6. Chandigarh 1 0 0 1
7. Chhattisgarh 4 0 1 5
8. Dadra and Nagar Haweli 0 0 0 0
9. Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0
10. National Capital Territory of Delhi 2 0 2 4
11. Goa 1 0 0 1
12. Gujarat 14 0 0 14
13. Haryana 10 0 0 10
14. Himachal Pradesh 2 0 0 2
15. Jammu & Kashmir 1 0 2 3
16. Jharkhand 1 0 0 1
17. Karnataka 61 0 5 66
18. Kerala 17 1 1 19
19. Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0
20. Madhya Pradesh 19 0 4 23
21. Maharashtra 69 0 6 75
22. Manipur 0 0 0 0
23. Maghalaya 0 0 0 0
24. Mizoram 0 0 0 0
25. Nagaland 0 0 0 0
26. Odisha 6 0 0 6
27. Puducherry 1 0 0 1
28. Punjab 13 0 0 13
29. Rajasthan 12 0 2 14
30. Sikkim 0 0 0 0
31. Tamil Nadu 6 8 1 15
32. Telangana 5 0 2 7
33. Tripura 0 0 0 0
34. Uttar Pradesh 30 0 13 43
35. Uttrakhand 6 0 1 7
36. West Bengal 4 0 1 5

Total 297 9 46 352



Status of Ayurveda, Siddha and Unani Colleges (2016-17)
S. No. State/UT Ayurveda Siddha Unani Total
1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 00 00 00 00
2. Andhra Pradesh 03 00 01 04
3. Arunachal Pradesh 00 00 00 00
4. Assam 01 00 00 01
5. Bihar 08 00 05 13
6. Chandigarh 01 00 00 01
7. Chhattisgarh 05 00 01 06
8. Dadra and Nagar Haweli 00 00 00 00
9. Daman and Diu 00 00 00 00
10. National Capital Territory of Delhi 03 00 02 05
11. Goa 01 00 00 01
12. Gujarat 20 00 00 20
13. Haryana 11 00 00 11
14. Himachal Pradesh 03 00 00 03
15. Jammu and Kashmir 01 00 03 04
16. Jharkhand 01 00 00 01
17. Karnataka 66 00 05 71
18. Kerala 18 01 01 20
19. Lakshadweep 00 00 00 00
20. Madhya Pradesh 19 00 04 23
21. Maharashtra 71 00 06 77
22. Manipur 00 00 00 00
23. Meghalaya 01 00 00 01
24. Mizoram 00 00 00 00
25. Nagaland 00 00 00 00
26. Orissa 06 00 00 06
27. Pondicherry 01 00 00 01
28. Punjab 16 00 01 17
29. Rajasthan 12 00 03 15
30. Sikkim 00 00 00 00
31. Tamil Nadu 06 09 01 16
32. Telangana 05 00 03 08
33. Tripura 00 00 00 00
34. Uttar Pradesh 48 00 14 62
35. Uttarakhand 10 00 01 11
36. West Bengal 04 00 01 05

Total : 341 10 52 403



Status of Ayurveda, Siddha and Unani colleges (2017-18)

Sl. No. State/UT Ayurveda Siddha Unani Total
1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 00 00 00 00
2. Andhra Pradesh 03 00 01 4
3. Arunachal Pradesh 00 00 00 0
4. Assam 01 00 00 1
5. Bihar 08 00 05 13
6. Chandigarh 01 00 00 1
7. Chhattisgarh 06 00 01 7
8. Dadra and Nagar Haweli 00 00 00 00
9. Daman and Diu 00 00 00 00
10. National Capital Territory of Delhi 03 00 02 5
11. Goa 01 00 00 1
12. Gujarat 30 00 00 30
13. Haryana 11 00 00 11
14. Himachal Pradesh 03 00 00 3
15. Jammu and Kashmir 02 00 03 5
16. Jharkhand 01 00 00 1
17. Karnataka 73 00 06 79
18. Kerala 18 01 01 20
19. Lakshadweep 00 00 00 00
20. Madhya Pradesh 24 00 04 28
21. Maharashtra 75 00 06 81
22. Manipur 00 00 00 00
23. Meghalaya 01 00 00 1
24. Mizoram 00 00 00 00
25. Nagaland 00 00 00 00
26. Odisha 06 00 00 6
27. Pondicherry 01 00 00 1
28. Punjab 17 00 01 18
29. Rajasthan 12 00 03 15
30. Sikkim 00 00 00 00
31. Tamil Nadu 06 10 01 17
32. Telangana 05 00 03 8
33. Tripura 00 00 00 00
34. Uttar Pradesh 68 00 16 84
35. Uttarakhand 16 00 01 17
36. West Bengal 04 00 01 5

Total : 396 11 55 462



Status of Ayurveda Siddha and Unani Colleges (2015-2016)

Ayurveda Siddha Unani Total
Colleges Seats Colleges Seats Colleges Seats Colleges Seats

Under-Graduate
Colleges

174 UG
seats -
9385

06 UG
seats –

260

34 UG
seats -
1676

214 UG
seats
11321

Under-Graduate
colleges with
Post-Graduate
course

121 UG
seats -
7817

PG
seats-
3583

02 UG
seats-
160

PG
seats -

94

11 UG
seats -

645

PG
seats -

127

134 UG
seats
8622
PG

seats
3804

Only Post-
Graduate colleges

02 PG
seats -

63

01 PG
seats -

46

01 PG
seats -

47

04 PG
seats
156

Total 297 UG
seats -
17202

PG
seats -
3646

09 U G
seats -

420

PG
seats -

140

46 UG
seats -
2321

PG
seats -

174

352 UG
seats
19943

PG
seats
3960



Status of Ayurveda, Siddha and Unani Colleges (2016-2017)
Ayurveda Siddha Unani Total

Colleges Seats Colleges Seats Colleges Seats Colleges Seats
Under-Graduate
Colleges

206 UG
seats
12205

07 UG
seats
360

38 UG
seats
2020

251 UG
seats
14585

Under-Graduate
colleges with
Post-Graduate
course

132 UG
seats
8887
PG

seats
3898

02 UG
seats

160 PG
seats 94

11 UG
seats
665
PG

seats
127

145 UG
seats
9712
PG

seats
4119

Only Post-
Graduate colleges

03 PG
seats
4045

01 PG
seats 46

03 PG
seats 75

7 PG
seats
4566

Total 341 UG
seats
21092

PG
seats
4045

10 U G
seats
520
PG

seats
140

52 UG
seats
2685
PG

seats
202

403 UG
seats

PG
seats



Status of Ayurveda Siddha and Unani colleges  (2017-18)

Ayurveda Siddha Unani Total

Colleges Seats Colleges Seats Colleges Seats ASU
Colleges

ASU
Seats

Only
Under-
Graduate
colleges

256 15995 08 420 41 2280 304 18665

Under-
Graduate
colleges
with Post-
Graduate
course

137 UG-
9412
PG –
4188

02 UG-
160

PG –
94

11 UG-
665

PG –
127

151 UG-
10267
PG –
4439

Only Post-
Graduate
colleges

03 156 01 46 03 75 07 270

Total 396 UG-
25407
PG –
4344

11 UG-
580

PG –
140

55 UG-
2945
PG –
202

462 UG-
28932
PG –
4709



State  /UT Number of Homoeopathy Colleges conducting UG and PG course at present in the
Country As on Academic Year-2015-16

State No. of
Colleges

Sum of
UG

Sum of
PG Sum of Total Seats

ANDHRA PRADESH 4 170 42 212
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

1 50 0 50

ASSAM 3 150 0 150

BIHAR 15 830 52 882

CHANDIGARH 1 50 0 50

Chhattisgarh 3 200 0 200

DELHI 2 150 4 154

GOA 1 50 0 50

GUJARAT 18 1725 54 1779

HARYANA 1 50 0 50

HIMACHAL PRADESH 1 75 0 75

JHARKHAND 4 200 0 200

KARNATAKA 11 925 129 1054

KERALA 5 250 36 286

MADHYA PRADESH 20 1745 113 1858

MAHARASHTRA 50 3645 378 4023

ODISHA 6 195 18 213

PUNJAB 4 270 18 288

RAJASTHAN 8 620 59 679

TAMIL NADU 12 710 45 755

TELANGANA 3 250 30 280

UTTAR PRADESH 10 450 114 564

UTTARAKHAND 2 110 0 110

WEST BENGAL 12 678 57 735

Grand Total 197 13548 1149 14697



State/UT Number of Homoeopathy Colleges conducting UG and PG course at present in the
Country As on Academic Year-2016-17

Row Labels No. of
Colleges

Sum of
UG

Sum of
PG Sum of Total Seats

ANDHRA PRADESH 5 270 42 312

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 50 0 50

ASSAM 3 150 0 150

BIHAR 15 830 52 882

CHANDIGARH 1 50 0 50

Chhattisgarh 3 200 0 200

DELHI 2 150 4 154

GOA 1 50 0 50

GUJARAT 19 1825 54 1879

HARYANA 1 50 0 50

HIMACHAL PRADESH 1 75 0 75

JHARKHAND 4 200 0 200

KARNATAKA 11 925 129 1054

KERALA 5 250 36 286

MADHYA PRADESH 23 2005 113 2118

MAHARASHTRA 50 3645 378 4023

MEGHALAYA 1 50 0 50

ODISHA 6 195 18 213

PUNJAB 4 270 18 288

RAJASTHAN 8 620 59 679

TAMIL NADU 12 710 45 755

TELANGANA 4 350 30 380

UTTAR PRADESH 10 450 114 564

UTTARAKHAND 2 110 0 110

WEST BENGAL 12 678 57 735

Grand Total 204 14158 1149 15307



State/UT Number of Homoeopathy Colleges conducting UG and PG course at present in the
Country As on Academic Year-2017-18

State No. of
Colleges Sum of UG Sum of PG Sum of Total

Seats

ANDHRA PRADESH
5 270 42 312

ARUNACHAL PRADESH
1 50 0 50

ASSAM 3 150 0 150

BIHAR 15 830 52 882

CHANDIGARH 1 50 0 50

Chhattisgarh 3 200 0 200

DELHI 2 150 4 154

GOA 1 50 0 50

GUJARAT 31 3025 54 3079

HARYANA 1 50 0 50

HIMACHAL PRADESH
1 75 0 75

JHARKHAND 5 300 0 300

KARNATAKA 11 950 129 1079

KERALA 5 250 36 286

MADHYA PRADESH
24 2105 113 2218

MAHARASHTRA 53 4020 381 4401

MEGHALAYA 1 50 0 50

ODISHA 6 195 18 213

PUNJAB 4 270 18 288

RAJASTHAN 8 625 59 684

TAMIL NADU 12 710 45 755

TELANGANA 5 450 30 480

UTTAR PRADESH 11 560 114 674

UTTARAKHAND 2 110 0 110

WEST BENGAL 12 678 57 735

Grand Total 223 16173 1152 17325



Annexure - II

Sl.
No.

Name of
State/
UT

AYUSH Educational Institutions (Non-Recurring )

Name of the
Institutions

UNI
TS

Year 2014-15 Year 2015-
16

Year 2016-
17 Year 2017-18

Amount
approved
including

State Share

Amount
approved
including

State Share

Amount
approved
including

State Share

Amount
approved
including

State Share

1 Andhra
Pradesh

Establishmen
t of Govt.
Naturopathy
& Yoga
Medical
College (New)

1 - - 320.00 -

2
Arunach
al
Pradesh

Establishmen
t of new Govt.
Ayurvedic
Medical
College &
Hospital at
Tezu, Lohit
District.

1 - 222.220 - -

3 Karnata
ka

Setting up of
new Govt.
Naturecure &
Yoga College
at Maysore

1 139.38 254.26 200.00 261.742

Men-Tsee-
Khang (Sowa
Rigpa)
College
expansion
project of
Dalai Lama's
Institute of
Higher
Education,
Sheshagirihal
li, Mysore
Road,
BidadiHobali,
Ramanagara
Disstt.

1 - - 333.33 -



4 Manipur

Homoeopathi
c Medical
College at
Lamphelpat,
Manipur

1 - 272.00 - -

5 Punjab
Guru Ravidas
Ayurved
University

1 94.86 - - -

6 Rajastha
n

Dr. Sarvpalli
Radha
Krishnan
Rajasthan,
Ayurved
University,
Jodhpur
Rajasthan

1 - - 592.72 -

7 Sikkim

Construction
of Sowa
Rigpa in
Namgyal
Institute of
Tebetology,
Deaorali,
Gangtok,
Sikkim

1 - - 708.66 -

8 Haryana

Unani College
& Hospital to
be established
in Village,
Akera, Distt.
Nuh

1 - - - 100.00

9 Uttrakha
nd

Setting of
new Govt.
Unani
College,
Uttrakhand

1 - - - 422.55

Total 10 139.38 748.48 2154.71 784.29



Annexure III

Total Proposals from states to open new ASU&H Colleges received in the month
of April 2017 for academic year 2018-19

Sl. No.
State Ayurveda Siddha Unani Homoeopathy Total Applictaions

1. Andhra Pradesh 00 00 01 01 02
2. Assam 00 00 00 00 00
3. Bihar 00 00 00 00 00
4. Chandigarh 00 00 00 00 00
5. Chhattisgarh 01 00 00 00 01
6. Delhi 00 00 00 00 00
7. Goa 00 00 00 00 00
8. Gujarat 09 00 00 14 23
9. Haryana 01 00 00 00 01
10. Himachal Pradesh 01 00 00 01 02
11. Jammu & Kashmir 00 00 00 00 00
12. Jharkhand 00 00 00 00 00
13. Karnataka 03 00 00 06 09
14. Kerala 00 00 00 00 00
15. Madhya Pradesh 05 00 01 09 15
16. Maharashtra 14 00 01 08 23
17. Meghalaya 00 00 00 00 00
18. Odisha 00 00 00 00 00
19. Puducherry 00 00 00 00 00
20. Punjab 00 00 00 00 00
21. Rajasthan 22 00 02 02 26
22. Tamil Nadu 02 02 00 01 05
23. Telangana 00 00 00 00 00
24. Uttar Pradesh 20 00 04 03 27
25. Uttrakhand 02 00 00 00 02
26. West Bengal 00 00 00 00 00

Total 80 2 9 45 136


